

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio *ex rel.* One Person One Vote,
et al.,

Relators,

v.

Ohio Ballot Board, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2023-0672

Original Action in Mandamus Pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 1 of the Ohio
Constitution

Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
Supreme Court Rule of Practice 12.08

Peremptory and Alternative Writs
Requested

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

David R. Fox (PHV Pending)
Emma Olson Sharkey (PHV Pending)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV Pending)
Samuel T. Ward-Packard (PHV Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20002
dfox@elias.law
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law
T: (202) 968-4490
F: (202) 968-4498

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)*
**Counsel of Record*
Katie I. Street (0102134)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
kstreet@electionlawgroup.com
T: (614) 263-7000
F: (614) 368-6961

Counsel for Relators

Dave Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Amanda L. Narog (0093954)*
**Counsel of Record*
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Amanda.Narog@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
T: (614) 466-2872
F: (614) 728-7592

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The ballot language prescribed by the Ballot Board is misleading and
 improperly persuasive2

 A. The ballot language unlawfully omits any information about the pre-
 Amendment status quo3

 B. The ballot language unlawfully fails to contextualize the Amendment in
 history6

 C. The ballot language inaccurately uses the word “specify” to describe the
 Amendment’s elimination of the option to cure initiative petitions7

 D. The ballot language inaccurately describes how many petition signatures
 the Amendment requires from each county8

 E. The ballot language’s myriad defects are fatal to its validity9

 II. The ballot title prescribed by the Secretary is neither true nor impartial10

 A. The title is inaccurate10

 B. The title is not impartial12

 III. Because the ballot language and ballot title are unlawful, Relators are entitled
 to writs of mandamus13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 137, 519 N.E.2d 347 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Markus v. Trumbull County Board of Elections</i> , 22 Ohio St.2d 197, 259 N.E.2d 501 (1970)	1, 3, 4
<i>State ex rel. McCord v. Delaware County Board of Elections</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 346, 2005-Ohio-4758, 835 N.E.2d 336	3, 7
<i>Schnoerr v. Miller</i> , 2 Ohio St.2d 121, 206 N.E.2d 902 (1965)	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149, 978 N.E.2d 119	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
Statutes	
R.C. 3519.21	10, 12
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i>	11
<i>Semantics</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/semantics (last visited June 5, 2023).....	1
<i>Specify</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/specify (last updated May 22, 2023).....	7
